ORDINANCE NO. 1233-082123

AN ORDINANCE ADDING MUNCIPAL CODE SECTION 2.03.150 RELATING TO THE PLACEMENT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDAS FOR CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 21ST DAY OF AUGUST, 2023.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 22nd day of August, 2023.

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS COUNTY OF LASALLE)

I, REBECCA CLINARD, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting municipal clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 21st day of August, 2023, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1233-082123, entitled "An Ordinance Adding Municipal Code Section 2.03.150 Relating to the Placement of Items on the Agendas for City Council Meetings, which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1233-082123, including the Ordinance and cover sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 22nd day of August, 2023, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 22nd day of August, 2023.

REBECCA CLINARD, City Clerk

(SEAL)

ORDINANCE NO. 1233-082123

AN ORDINANCE ADDING MUNCIPAL CODE SECTION 2.03.150 RELATING TO THE PLACEMENT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDAS FOR CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS

WHEREAS, neither the Illinois Municipal Code nor the Municipal Code of the City of Oglesby provide an established procedure for the placement of items on an Agenda for a City Council meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Illinois Open Meetings Act (65 ILCS 5/120.202. et seq.) requires the posting of an agenda for any City Council meeting at least 48 hours prior to the meeting; and

WHEREAS, although generally said agendas are prepared by the City Clerk and Mayor as presiding officer of the City, the City's Commissioners have requested authority to be able to place items on an agenda to be posted 48 hours prior to a meeting; and

WHEREAS, Oglesby Municipal Code Section 2.03.020 grants authority to the City Council to exercise all executive and legislative powers, functions and duties conferred upon the City or its officers and further provides that the Council may adopt such rules and regulations governing its order of business and prescribing the manner in which legislation shall be considered, not to be inconsistent with law or ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the City of Oglesby deem it to be in the public interest of the public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the City of Ogelsby to adopt this Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The recitals contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are restated and reincorporated by reference as if set out in full herein.

The following Section 2.03.150 is hereby added to the Oglesby Municipal Code:

2.03.150 ADDING ITEMS TO AN AGENDA.

The Mayor and any Commissioner of the City of Oglesby shall have the authority to place an item on an Agenda for any upcoming City Council meeting, but said request must be made at least 48 hours prior to the meeting so as to allow the City Clerk time to place said item on the written agenda to be posted for said meeting.

3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances or provisions of the Municipal Code or Rules or Regulations of the City of Oglesby which are inconsistent with the dictates of this Ordinance are hereby stricken and repealed.

4. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 21st day of August, 2023.

TERRY M. EUTIS	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS
GREGORY MCDERMOTT	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS
ANTONIO STEFANELLI	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS
RICHARD BALDRIDGE	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS
JASON CURRAN	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS

JASON CURRAN, Mayor

ATTEST:

REBECCA CLINARD, City Clerk